Indian Journal of Engineering & Materials Sciences
Vol. 27, October 2020, pp. 1018-1026
Numerical investigation on heat sink with fluid pockets for high power LEDs
Sangmesh
a
*, Gopalakrishna Keshava Narayana
b
, Sudhakar Kumarasamy

Fig. 9 — Velocity vectors along the fluid pockets for heat sink with fluid pockets for maximum number of fluid pockets (HSHH03).
Table 1 — Comparison of results.
Heat Sink Type Designation
Junction Temperature
Experiment
(◦C)
Numerical
(◦C)
Conventional Heat Sink without fluid and full length fins CHS01 110.33 116.28
Heat Sink with fluid and full length fins HSHF01 100.23 100.3
Conventional Heat Sink without fluid and half the length fins CHS02 116.53 178.14
Heat Sink with fluid and half the length fins HSHH02 97.33 103.7
Heat Sink with fluid and half the length fins(Diameter of hole 4mm) HSHH03 94.37 100.7
 INDIAN J ENG MATER SCI, OCTOBER 2020
1026
properties; the Boussinesq approximation was used
for density.
The results were compared purely on output results
(Junction Temperature of LED) obtained by the
experiments and numerical study.
Simulation results are found to be same for HSHF01,
HSHH02 and HSHH03. However, there is a negligible
difference of 6
◦
C attained for CHS01. There was a
difference in case of CHS02 due to the half length fin
arrangements in the heat sink. As many studies indicated
that enhanced heat dissipation is observed with increase
in surface area of heat sink fins but in case of CHS02
with limited in fin length would failed to extract heat
where as the efficacy of the same improved with the use
of fluid pockets. Hence, CHS02 obtained a maximum
temperature compared to all other means of heat sinks
considered in the study.
6 Conclusions
In this study, heat transfer performance of a novel
heat sink with fluid pockets is presented numerically
and the results were validated with experimental
outcome obtained in the previous study as shown in
Table 1. The thermal performance of the heat sink is
evaluated in terms of reduced junction temperature of
LED using De-ionized water as the heat transfer. The
junction temperature reported by a heat sink with
liquid is less than the conventional heat sink by at
least 13%. The cooling mechanism of this device is an
inspiration from conventional heat pipes where the
fluid circulation is attained with condensation and
evaporation of liquid. Whereas in this, the circulation
of liquid may take place due to gravity force and
thermal energy. The overall heat transfer of the heat
sink with fluid pockets includes, both conduction and
convection heat transfer. The cooling fluid inside
the fluid pockets absorbs heat generated by LEDs
resulting in exchange of heat from heat sink surface to
the liquid medium in the fluid pockets. The heat gain
causes the fluid to flow against gravity due to density
variation, raises the mixture of liquid inside the fluid
pockets and flow back by gravity effect when it is
condensed by the extended fin surface.
References
1 Daechan J & Chan B, Int J Heat and Mass Tra, 113 (2017)
1086.
2 Royston M, Mendonca, Sai S Y & Chandrakant R K, Int J
Resin Eng Tech, 41 (2015) 148.
3 Sung J K, Dong-Kwon Kim  & Hwan H O, J Heat Trans
Eng, 29 (2008) 169.
4 S C Wong & W Y Lee, Int J The Sci, 138 (2019) 116.
5 Hui Huang C & De Shau Haung M T L, J Micro Ele Rel, 52
(2012) 905.
6 Rasool K, Masoud A, Jalal A & Minh-Duc T, J Energy, 171
(2019) 1088.